

03/10.03.2026

Today is fixed for taking evidence.

All the six accused namely 1. Prakash Ch. Sarkar, 2. Pradip Sarkar, 3. Rakesh Sarkar, 4. Nitai Sarkar, 5. Nityananda Hazra @ Nitai, 6. Dipankar Sarkar are produced from J/C through V.C mode.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons is present.

One witness namely Kalachand Mandal has appeared today.

He is examined and is released after cross-examination.

Ld advocate for the accused persons today filed a petition praying for bail on behalf of the accused persons.

Copy is served.

Heard both sides.

Ld advocate for the accused persons submitted that these accused persons are in custody since inception of this case. They were arrested in the course of investigation and have remained in custody since then. Later, charge sheet was filed and after taking cognizance, the case was committed to the court of sessions.

After the transfer of this case in this court, charge against the six accused persons was framed on 30.01.2026.

Thereafter, trial commenced. In the course of trial, two important witnesses who are the defacto complainant and the father of the victim have already been examined.

Ld advocate further submitted that considering the nature of evidence, further detention of the accused persons in custody is not at all required.

Ld advocate further submitted that if the accused persons are granted bail, they shall regularly appear in the court on every date.

Ld advocate accordingly prayed for allowing bail to the accused persons on any condition.

Ld P.P raised formal objection and let the matter to the discretion of the court.

I have taken into consideration the prevailing facts and circumstances.

It appears that this is a case of murder where there is allegation against the accused persons of assaulting the victim that resulted in the death of the victim.

I have considered the evidence which is already recorded. It seems that two vital witnesses being the D/C and the father of the victim have already been examined.

None of these two witnesses narrated anything in corroboration of the FIR.

Having considered the nature of evidence already recorded and considering the period of detention of the accused persons, I am of the view that the prayer for bail can be allowed at this stage.

Accordingly, the bail petition stands allowed.

All the six accused persons namely 1. Prakash Ch. Sarkar, 2. Pradip Sarkar, 3. Rakesh Sarkar, 4. Nitai Sarkar, 5. Nityananda Hazra @ Nitai, 6. Dipankar Sarkar may find bail of Rs. 5000/- each with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur.

If on bail, fix 11.05.2026 for taking evidence of CSW.2,4 & 5.

Fix 12.05.2026 for for taking evidence of CSW.6,7 & 8.

Fix 13.05.2026 for for taking evidence of CSW.9,10 & 11,

Fix 14.05.2026 for for taking evidence of CSW.12 & 13,

Fix 15.05.2026 for for taking evidence of CSW.14,15 & 17.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated by me.

Judge

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,  
FTC-I, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Memo no. dt.

Copy forwarded to the Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action.

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,  
FTC-I, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.



