

CNR No.-WBUD01-002942-2025, J.O. CODE WB 00993  
Sess. Case no.209/25

04/17.03.2026

The record is put today by petition.

The accused Pravat @ Pradyut Sarkar against whom W/A & WPA is pending has voluntarily surrendered.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 11.05.26.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy is served upon Ld P.P in charge.

Ld advocate for accused person submitted that at the time of filing charge-sheet, the accused was shown as absconder. Ld. CJM, Uttar Dinajpur had letter vide order dtd. 20.08.25 filed the case against this accused as the W/A and WPA issued against him after submission of charge-sheet had remained unexecuted.

Ld advocate further submitted that now the accused has voluntarily surrendered. He is ready to face trial. He does not have any further chance of absconding. Ld advocate accordingly prayed for allowing bail to the accused on any condition.

Ld P.P raised formal objection and left the matter to the discretion of the court.

Considered entire circumstances.

Perused the charge-sheet and necessary documents available in the case record. Perused the order's passed by Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur.

It appears from the record that on the last occasion, after considering the nature of evidence on record, this court had granted bail to six accused persons.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accordingly, the accused namely Pravat @ Pradyut Sarkar may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj on condition that accused shall attend the Court regularly on every date fixed without fail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj for information and taking necessary action.

To date that is 11.05.2026 for framing charge against this accused.

If on bail, to date for appearance without fail.

Recall W/A & WPA in respect of the accused person.

Dictated by me

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

Kaliyaganj PS case no.512/24 dt.13.12.24

CNR No.-WBUD01-002942-2025, J.O. CODE WB 00993

COPY OF ORDER

Memo. no.                      Dated.

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action, to :-

1. Ld CJM, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.